Town's net OPEB liability 5,511,217$

Plan fiduciary net positiong as a percentage
of the total OPEB liability 21.62%

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net OPEB
liability of the Town, as well as what the Town’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (3.20%) or 1 percentage point higher (5.20%) that the current
discount rate:

1.00% Decrease
(3.20%)

Current Discount
Rate (4.20%)

1.00% Increase
(5.20%)

6,454,737$   5,511,217$   4,737,620$

Net OPEB Liability

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates: The following presents
the net OPEB liability of the Town, as well as what the Town’s net OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1 percentage point lower (5.50% decreasing to 3.14%)
or 1 percentage point higher (7.50% decreasing to 5.14%) that the current healthcare trend rates:

1% Decrease
(5.50% decreasing

to 3.14%)

Current Trend
Rate (6.50%
decreasing to

4.14%)

1% Increase
(7.50% decreasing

to 5.14%)

3,672,699$   5,511,217$   7,824,799$

Health Care Cost

TOWN OF SCITUATE, RHODE ISLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2023

47

NOTE 12 – POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (Continued)

Total OPEB
Liability (a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position (b)

Net OPEB
Liability (a) -

(b)
Balances as of April 1, 2022 6,891,129$   1,531,825$   5,359,304$

Changes for the Year
   Service Cost 382,152   -   382,152
   Interest on the total OPEB liability 246,924   -   246,924
   Difference between expected and actual experience (103,313)   -   (103,313)
   Changes in assumptions (293,564)   -   (293,564)
   Employer contributions -   191,841   (191,841)
   Employee contributions 65,000   65,000   -
   Net investment income -   (111,555)   111,555
   Benefit payments, including employee refunds (156,841)   (156,841)   -
Net changes 140,358   (11,555)   151,913

Balances as of March 31, 2023 7,031,487$   1,520,270$   5,511,217$

Changes in Net OPEB Liability (Asset)

Increase (Decrease)

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
OPEB

For the year ended March 31, 2023, the Town recognized OPEB expense of $(59,575). On March 31, 2023,
the Town reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from
the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience -$   (2,622,487)$
Changes of assumptions 1,594,770   (1,805,053)
Changes of assumptions -   -
Net difference between projected and actual earnings 108,622   -
Total 1,703,392$   (4,427,540)$

OPEB Liability

TOWN OF SCITUATE, RHODE ISLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2023

48

NOTE 12 – POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (Continued)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will
be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Net Deferred

Inflows/Outflows
of Resources

Year ended March 31:
2024 (572,365)$
2025 (600,980)
2026 (535,198)
2027 (540,354)
2028 (512,677)

Thereafter 37,426
Net Total (2,724,148)$

NOTE 13 – SUMMARY DISCLOSURE OF SIGNIFICANT CONTINGENCIES

A.  LITIGATION

During the ordinary course of its operations, the Town is a party to various other claims, legal actions and
complaints.  In the opinion of the Town's management and legal counsel, these matters are not anticipated
to have a material financial impact on the Town.

B.  FEDERALLY ASSISTED PROGRAMS – COMPLIANCE AUDITS

The Town participates in several federal awards programs.  These programs through the year ended March
31, 2023, were audited in connection with the accompanying financial statements under the Single Audit